property leases will be measured on transition as if the new rules had always been
applied. All other right-of-use assets will be measured at the amount of the lease
liability on adoption (adjusted for any prepaid or accrued lease expenses).

2.2 Changes in accounting policies

This note explains the impact of the adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments and HKFRS 15
Revenue from Contracts on the Group’s financial statements and the new accounting policies that
have been first applied from 1 January 2018.

As explained in Note 2.2(a) and 2.2(b), HKFRS 9 and HKFRS 15 were adopted by the Group without
restating comparative information. As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies
certain reclassifications and adjustments are therefore not reflected in the balance sheet as at 31
December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance sheet on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that
were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

31 December
 2017

As originally
presented HKFRS 9 HKFRS 15

1 January
2018

Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
FVOCI – 342,250 – 342,250
Available-for-sale financial

assets (Note 2.2(a)) 462,507 (462,507) – –

Current assets
FVPL (Note 2.2(a)) 28,953 120,257 – 149,210

Current liabilities
Advances from customers 3,818,693 – (3,818,693) –
Contract liabilities – – 3,818,693 3,818,693

Equity
Retained earnings 22,614,113 30,193 – 22,644,306
Other reserves 656,982 (30,193) – 626,789

80 Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
2.2 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Adoption of HKFRS 9
HKFRS 9 replaces the provisions of HKAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments,
impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of HKFRS 9 by the Group from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting
policies and classification of financial assets. In accordance with the transitional provisions

[…]

has not entered into any forward exchange contract to hedge its exposure to foreign
exchange risk.

The carrying amount of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets
and liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

31 December

  2018 2017
  RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets
– HK$ 568,455 511,695
– US$ 61,151 188,933

629,606 700,628
Financial liabilities
– HK$ 4,216,332 878,556
– US$ 9,454,330 7,834,720

13,670,662 8,713,276

104 Powerlong Real Estate Holdings Limited  Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
3.1 Financial risk factor (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)
(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency
denominated financial items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5%
change in foreign currency rates. If there is a 5% strengthened/weakened in RMB
against the relevant currencies, the effect of post tax profit and net asset for the year is
as follows:

Year ended 31 December

  2018 2017
  RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year:

5% strengthened in RMB against the relevant
currencies

– HK$ 182,394 18,343
– US$ 469,659 382,289

652,053 400,632
5% weakened in RMB against the relevant

currencies
– HK$ (182,394) (18,343)
– US$ (469,659) (382,289)

(652,053) (400,632)

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate risks arise from long-term borrowings. Borrowings obtained
at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk. Borrowings obtained at
variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk which is partially offset
by cash held at variable rates. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash
flows interest rate risk.

The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its long-
term borrowings. As at 31 December 2018, long-term borrowings of the Group
bearing floating interest rates amounted to approximately RMB19,617,127,000 (2017: